NC DEPARTMENT OF ROY COOPER

HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH - Secretary

Division of Health Service Regulation MARK PAYNE - Director

* Governor

CORRECTED
April 30, 2018

February 20, 2018

Paul Burroughs, M.D.

The Bone and Joint Surgery Clinic, LLP
3801 Wake Forest Road, Suite 220
Raleigh NC 27609

Exempt from Review

Record #: 2513

Facility Name: The Bone and Joint Surgery Clinic

FID #: 060621

Business Name: The Bone and Joint Surgery Clinic, LLP
Business #: 1762

Project Description: Replace an MRI scanner damaged by accident
County: Wake

Dear Dr. Burroughs:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency),
determined that based on your letter of February 16, 2018, the above referenced proposal is exempt
from certificate of need review in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-184(a)(7). Therefore, you may
proceed to acquire without a certificate of need the Siemens Verio MRI scanner to replace the existing
Esaote 5-Scan Brio MRI scanner. This determination is based on your representations that the existing
unit will be sold or otherwise disposed of and will not be used again in the State without first obtaining a
certificate of need if one is required.

It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that
any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a separate
determination. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

e
Michaet J. McKilli Martha J. Frisone, href Heaithcare
Project Analyst Planning and Certificate of Need Section

cc: Amy Craddock, Assistant Chief Healthcare Planning, DHSR

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION
HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2704 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
www.nedhhs.gov/dhsr/ - TEL: 919-855-3873

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Mckillip, Mike
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From: Kelly Ivey <kivey@pda-inc.net>
Sent: Friday, February 16, 2018 4:59 PM
To: Mckillip, Mike; Wilson, Fatimah; Frisone, Martha
Ce: Nancy Lane; Moore, Veronica M
Subject: [External] Exemption Request, Project ID# J-7605-06
Attachments: Exemption Request - Bone and Joint Surgical Clinic.pdf

PTT

\UFTICTy External email. Do not dick finks or open attachments unless verified. Send all suspicious emall as an attachmen
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Ms. Frisone, Ms. Wilson, and Mr. McKillip,

Attached is an exemption request submitted on behalf of our client The Bone and Joint Surgery Clinic, LLP. Please
respond to this email as confirmation of receipt. If you have any questions, or require additional information, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you!
Kelly

Kelly Ivey
PDA, Inc.
919.754.0303

WHH, pdaconsuhams.com
"Take a problem, make it a feature.

”

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and intended solely for the use of the person (s) to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the person named, or responsible for delivering it to that person, be aware that disclosure, copying,
distribution or use of this information is strictly PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, or are uncertain as to
its proper handling, please immediately notify the sender, delete this e-mail and destroy any copies in any form immediately.



VIA EMAIL DEL IVERY

The Bone & Joint Surgical Clinic
3801 Wake Forest Road, Suite 220
Raleigh North Carolina 27609

Fehmary 16, 2018

Martha Frisone, Chief,

Michael McKillip, CON Analyst

Health Pianning and Certificate of Need Section
Depariment. of Health Services Research

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603

RE:  Request for Exemption from CON Review for Replacement Equipment, The Rone & Jaint
Surgery Clinic, Raleigh, Wake County FID 0606321

Near Ms. Frisone and Mr. McKillip

This is 10 provide required notice 1o the Agency of the intent. of The Rone and Joint Sirgery Clinic, T.I.P
(“Rone and Toint”) to replace its magnet resonance imaging equipment. (“VIRT”) under the exemption
provision in G8 131E-184(7). The MRI was damnaged bey ond repair during 4 recent move on January 25,
2018. Prior tn that, the eqiiipment had heen in continnons aperation at the diagnostic center awned hy
Rone and Joinf since 2009, CON Praject T I-7805-06.

The proposed replacement equipment has the same technology as the equipment that was then in use,
thongh it possesses expanded capabilities die to technological improvements. For example, this
equipment. can accommaodate heavier patients hecanse of the bore design and size. Tt is functionally
similar and will be used for the same orthopedic diagnostic and treatment pnrposes and procedures and
will nothe nsed to provide a new health service. The existing equipment will be retimed to the
mamifactiirer for parts after the insurance claims settlement. Tt will not be placed in service in North
Carolina again.

Acquisition of the equipment will not. affect patient charges and, because it will be more efficient, will
decrease per procedure operating expenses within the first twelve months after the replacement. equipment
is acqnired. The replacement. equipment will he a refirhished nnit. The original equnipment was new when
purchased. Coils and software acquiired for the replacement. eqnipment will limit the equipment. to the
Lypes of procedures that have been perfortned on the exisling equipment. However, resolution will be
impraved. The hody coil is for hip procedires.

Anachment B to this letter provides a certified cost estimate signed by a licensed architect thal the capital
cost of the replacement is less than $2.0 million. Attachment C provides an equipment comparison and
Attachment. A contains a vendor quote for eqnipment that is available immediately. We estimate that
installation and related construction would take about four weeks,



As [ am sure you can understand, time is important to get the MRI back in service for our patients, We
appreciate your earliest possible acknowledgement that this projeet is exempt under GS 131E-184(7).

Sincerely.
@ L. ‘./W,Zg(\ i

Paul L. Burroughs, MD
Partner

Attachments:
Exhibit A - Vendor Quote
Exhibit B - Proposed Total Capital Cost of Project
Exhibit C - Existing/Replacement Equipment Comparison
Exhibit D — Architect cost estimate

F:¥Client Projects\Bone and Joint\iDemo MRI 2006\Replacement\Exemption Request_BlankGeneric.doc



Attachment A

or



Providian

Quotation

B MEDICAL :

& fouren Phone # Tel: 866-443-3246 Date Gliste #
5335 Avien Park Drive, Unit A Fax#  Fax:440-943-1988 A SE
Highland Heights, OH 44143

Name / Add-ess Ship "o
Boue & Joiul Surgery Clinic Boue & Juinl Surgery Clinic
Tor Paul Burrenghs Trr Panl Rurraighs
3801 Wilke Forest Road - Suite 220 3801 Wglze Forest Road - Suite 220
Ralegh, NG 27609 Ralegh, NG 27609

016.872.5196

Rep Customer Contact cus:omer Phone Cusiomer E-mai!
FE DS 872 5296 plburrghs3@pemsil com
Daesoriplion Oly Rate Total
Siemens Verio 3T MKI | 795,450.00 T95450.00

Tnterface plate TFP RCCR_2 Tv11, RF power amplifier 123MHz, 35%¢W, RF
Deck, Bogrd rack RFSTT

BCCS, Licaiye BOLD hunging, License Speclroscopy SV3, License 3D MIP,
License 3D SSD

Ticense 3Ty MPR; License 3T Tlsage, T.icense Worklist; Ticense Argils Mzin,
Ticense Flow Quantification

License Speclroscopy CSI, License 3D Puce, License MR Spedroscopy
Evaluation

Ticense Rold PosP: T.acense Advanced Funktional Neiro, Ticense MPPS:
License ME 3D Inline IMRI

Ticense Tnline iffision; Ticense MR 3Ty Offline fMRT, T.icense Tim Application
Suite

Tirense Matrix Moce; Ticense Syngo General; TISA Ticense, Tie 3T Distortion
Carrection; License Tim 10Zxi%

Tin Diff Tensor Tmaging, T.ic Spine Autn Align; Ticense Tim (102x8), T.ic
BI.ATIE, Ticense Tmage Filter

Lirense T-Class, Ticanse Phoenix7TP, T.iz. Ao Alipn Head "8, T.iz. VQ Fngine,
GFA 90/22

ND5 F Shim Assy 54 (2362), Copy protection dongle(TTRRdongle), AMC-Rack
AT - 092, Magnet Supervision, RF support. plate; Basic table 097 TR, Tahletop
097 TK epl

Magn# Sysem OR 97, HF-Rody Coil 097 Verguss, Gmd Coil, Spine Matrix MR
Coil, 3T Rody Matrix MR Cail

TFT color monitor 19 in.; 3T Hesd Matrix ME Coil; 3T INTERFACE; 3T Flex

*applicahle sales tax not inelided in this quotation
*Freight and delivery net inchided unless ntherwise noted

Total

www FrovidianMedical com

Puge 1




Providian

Quotation

MEDICAL
EQUIPMENT Phone # Tel: 866-443-3246 Diate Juote #
5335 Avion Park Drive, Unit A Fax & Fax: 440-943-4988 271472018 5570

Highland Heights, OH 44143

Name f Add-ess

Ship "o

Boue & Juml Surgery Clinic

D Paul Burrenghs

3801 Walze Forest Road - Suite 220
Ralegh, NO 27609

Bone & Joinl Surgery Clinc
Tir Paul Burraighs

3801 Wake Forest Road - Suite 220
Ralegh, N 27609
015-872.529¢

Fep Customer Contact

Cusomer Phone

IZus:omer E-mail

FK

Yi% 872 5296

piburanghs3@emsil com

Desaiplion

Qly

Fate

Total

Small MK zoil

3T Flex large MR coil, Shoulder Small MR Coil: 3T Weck Matrix MR Coil, F70
HV halinm comp-essor

MRO05 Diimge proc. Slep4 18K/16GB, Basic cunpuler HP Z400-2, Shoulder
Tarze MR Coil

T™MAGER 18.CHANNFET/BGR, POWER SUTPPLY DECK, T¥RX CP Extremity
MEK Coil 3T

War-anty' 30 days
Fstimatad rigging cost: §14,000
Three (3) days applications traming TNCT.ITDED

*Applicahle sales tax not inehided in this quotation
*reight and dalivery not inchided unless otherwise neted

Total

£795,45000

Prices, eqipment. and services contained in the quatation are for informational purposes
only and are nat binding  Achial prices, terms, conditions and huyer/seller responsihilities

will he tenderad in 3 formal and hinding sales agreement.

www ErovidianMedicg) com

Page 7




Attachment B

Proposed Total Capital Cost of Project



PROPOSED CAPITAL COSTS

Project name: __ MRT Replacement.

EXHIBIT B

Proponent.  Rone and Joint. Clinic

A. Site Costs
(1) Full purchase price of land
Acresat $ per acre NA
(2 Closing costs
(3) Site inspection and survey
4) T.egal fees/subsnil investigation
(5) Site preparation costs
Soil horings
Clearing-earthwork
Fine grade for slah
Roads-paving-sidewalks
Water and sewer
Foatings
Termite treatment
Orher (specify)
Snb-rotal site preparation costs
() Other (NDemalition)
(7 Sub-Total Site Costs
B. Construction Contract
(8) Cost of marerials
General requirements
Concrete/masonry
Woods/doors/windows finishes
Thermal & maoisture protection
Eqnipment and specialry items
Mechanical/electrical/plimbing
Other: (Specify)
Sub-total materials and labor
(10) Other (Fscalation and cost)
Snh-Total Constriction Contract includes architect fees 214,500
C. Miscellanensis Project Costs
(11) Building purchase 795,450
(12) Fixed eqnipment purchase/lease $




€. Miscellaneous Project Costs

{11} Building purchase 795,450
(12) Fixed equipment purchase/lease $

{13) Movable equipment purchase/lease
(14) Furniture
(15) Landscaping

(13} Consultant fees:
Architect and engineering

Certificate of need prep

Legal fees

Market analysis

Other (Rigging) 50,000

Sub-Total Consultant Fees
{14} Financing costs {(e.g. bond, loan, etc) 0
(15) Interest during construction 0
(16) Other (sales tax 7.5%, delivery 2%) $75.567.75
(17) Sub-Total Miscellaneous $921,017.75
(18) TOTAL CAPITAL COST OF PROJECT $996,585.75

1 certify that, to the best of knowledge, the above construction related costs of the proposed project
named above arc complete and correct.

See o

(Signature of Licensed Architect or Engineer)

1 assure that, to the best of my knowledge, the above capital costs for the proposed project are complete
and correct and that it is my intent to carry out the proposed project as described.

Z,«? L Bl "V pall Buroughs __ Partner

(Proponent - signstusé of oﬁi‘c_:_cr) {Title of officer)




Attachment C

Existing / Replacement Equipment Comparison
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Attachment D

Architect Cost Estin



Al

GONTRAM

ARCHITECTURE, INC.

February 14, 2018

220 Horizon Drive, Suite 221

Dr. Cary Idler, MD 1Ra;°;ghé;"c 21616
. - 919 -5331

Bone & Joint Surgery Clinic { (91) 9) 875-597%”?3

3801 Wake Forest Rd, Ste 220 e e e

www . gontramarchitecture.com

Raleigh, NC 27609

Re: New MRI Suite
3801 Wake Forest Rd., Ste 109
Raleigh, NC

Dear Dr. ldler:

As requested, we have analyzed the area proposed for the new MRI suite at the
medical office building located at 3801 Wake Forest Road in Raleigh, NC. We
estimate the cost of the construction of that area to be approximately $214,500.00

(1,306 sq. t.).

Our estimate includes all design and construction costs, but does NOT include any
MRI equipment costs that may be paid by Bone & Joint Surgery Clinic to the MRI
equipment supplier as part of its installation of the MR| equipment.

Please let us know if you require additional information. Thanks!

Sincerely,
NocuSigned by:

& e,

Edmund J. Gontram I, AIA
Architect

cc: file



